

THE 12th LAWASIA
INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION 2017
TOKYO, JAPAN
2017

MEMORANDUM FOR RESPONDENT

SHANGHAI UNIVERSITY OF POLITICAL SCIENCE AND LAW



BETWEEN

ASAMURA INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(CLAIMANT)

AND

SHWE PWINT THONE COMPANY

(RESPONDENT)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....7

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS.....11

PLEADINGS14

I. THE APPLICABLE LAWS TO THIS ARBITRATION ARE MYANMAR LAWS.....14

II. THE LAWS GOVERN THE SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES ARE MYANMAR LAWS.....14

III RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO END THE PARTNERSHIP15

A. CLAIMENT breached the partnership agreement.....15

B. RESPONDENT is entitled to end the contract because CLAIMENT breached the contract.....16

C. It is necessary for respondent for to exercise the right to end the partnership1

6

- (1) *It is impossible for parties to continue their partnership.....16*
 - i. *AID had a fundamental breach of the contract.....16*
 - ii. *It needed some time when SPT made the determination to end partnership.....17*
- (2) *The partnership has been existed for about 10 years which is a reasonable time.....18*

IV SPT IS ENTITLED THE OWNERSHIP OF MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT.....19

- A. *The mining machinery and equipment are real property.....19*
- B. *The registration has absolute credibility.....19*
- C. *SPT is entitled the title of possession.....20*
- D. *It has consensus for ownership of mining machinery and equipment.....21*
- E. *It should conform to the doctrine of make best use of everything.....21*

IV SPT IS TITLED THE SUBSISTENCE AND OWNERSHIP OF RIGHTS IN

JADEYE SOFTWARE.....23

A. The ownership of rights in the JADEYE software should be copyright and it belongs to SPT.....23

(1) The ownership of rights in JADEYE software should be protected by Myanmar as copyright.....23

(2) JADEYE software is not the work for hire and its copyright does not belong to AID.....24

B. AID has no right to interfere the use of JADEYE software of SPT.....25

PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Myanmar Contract Act.....10,
11

Registration Act.....19

The Transfer of
Property.....19

ARBITRAL RULES

ARBITRAL RULES

KLRCA i-Arbitration
Rules.....6

CASES

Australia Blue Metal Ltd v Hughes (1963) AC 74.....	17
Hong Kong Fir Shipping Co Ltd v Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd [1962] 1 All ER 474, 2 QB 26 (CA).....	13
John N. John, JR., inc. v. Brahma Petroleum Corporation.....	23
Judgment of 12 November 2010, 2010 NJA 57, ¶ (Swedish S.Ct.).....	3
Le Gardeur International, Inc. v. Ascension Construction Corp., 504 So.2d 587 (La.App. 4 Cir.1987).....	24
Mining Equipment Inc. v. Leadville Corp., 856 P.2d 81 (1993).....	20
insight SRC IP Holdings Pty Ltd v Australian Council for Educational Research Ltd [2013] FCAFC 62	
Olson v. United States, 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	31
Reeves v. G & G Pumping Co., 151 So. 679 (La.App. 2d Cir.1934).....	27
U.S. v. Consolidated Mayflower Mines, Inc., 60 F.3d 1470 (1995).....	31

TREATISES

1869 UNTS 299, [TRIPS]Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects on Intellectual Property
Rights, 1 January
1995.....35, 37,39
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (the Berne Convention),
24 July 1971.....38

ARTICLES

11.05[B][2]; G. Born, international arbitration and forum selection agreements: drafting and
enforcing 161 (4th ed.
2013).....2
